
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 6.30 pm on 4 November 2020 
 
Due to government guidance on social-distancing and COVID-19 virus the 
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education on 4 November 2020 will 
be held virtually online. The press and public will be able to watch the meeting 
live online at the following link www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast   
 
Membership:  
  
Committee A:  
Mrs S Lawson, Free Church Christian Member  
Mrs R Saul, Diocese of Brentwood, Roman Catholic Member  
Mr J Hussein, Muslim Member  
Ms H Kaur Takhtar, Sikh Member  
Mr T Ojetola, Pentecostal Member  
Mr A Kariyawasam, Buddhist Member  
Ms S Perlmutter, Jewish Member  
Vacancy, Hindu Member  
  
Committee B:  
Mr P Anderson, Church of England Member 
Mrs L Fry, Church of England Member  
Vacancy x 2 Church of England Member  
  
Committee C:  
Ms H Martins, Teachers’ Associations  
Ms A Harris, Teachers’ Associations  
Ms J Culloty, Teachers’ Associations  
Ms A Jellicoe, Teachers’ Associations  
Ms D Webster, Teachers’ Associations  
Mrs C Pumfrey, Teachers’ Associations  
  
Committee D:  
Councillor G Collins  
Councillor M Kerin  
Vacancy, Local Authority 
 

   

 



 
 

Agenda 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 

   
 

  
 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2   Minutes 
 

5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standing Advisory 
Council for Religious Education meeting held on 3 June 2020. 
 

 

3   Items of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest  
 

 

5   Monitoring Provision for RE in Thurrock Schools  
 

11 - 16 

6   Update on National Developments and Opportunities  
 

17 - 28 

7   Work Plan Review and Update for 2020-2021  
 

29 - 36 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 27 October 2020 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Due to current government guidance on social-distancing and the COVID-19 virus, 
council meetings will not be open for members of the public to physically attend. 
Arrangements have been made for the press and public to watch council meetings 
live via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  

 

Members of the public have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no 
later than 5 working days before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  

   

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 

council and committee meetings 

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. 

Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet. 

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC 

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only. 

Page 1

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Evacuation Procedures 

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk. 

How to view this agenda on a tablet device 

  

 

You can view the agenda on your iPad, Android Device or Blackberry 
Playbook with the free modern.gov app. 
 

 
Members of the Council should ensure that their device is sufficiently charged, 
although a limited number of charging points will be available in Members Services. 
 
To view any “exempt” information that may be included on the agenda for this 
meeting, Councillors should: 
 

 Access the modern.gov app 

 Enter your username and password 
 

 
 

Page 2

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB


DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART – QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF 
 

Breaching those parts identified as a pecuniary interest is potentially a criminal offence 

 
Helpful Reminders for Members 
 

 Is your register of interests up to date?  

 In particular have you declared to the Monitoring Officer all disclosable pecuniary interests?  

 Have you checked the register to ensure that they have been recorded correctly?  

 
When should you declare an interest at a meeting? 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 What matters are being discussed at the meeting? (including Council, Cabinet, 

Committees, Subs, Joint Committees and Joint Subs); or  

 If you are a Ca
[...]
 meeting 

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature 

Non- pecuniary Pecuniary 

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer. 

Page 3



 

 

Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 

 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 

 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 

 

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

 Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education held on 3 June 2020 at 6.00 pm 
 

Committee A:  Mr A Anderson, Mrs H Kaur, Mrs S Lawson, Mr A 
Kariyanawasm  and Mr T Ojetola 
 

Committee B: 
 

Rev.J Guest and Mrs L Fry  

Committee C: 
 
Committee D: 
 

Ms J Culloty  and Mrs A Jellicoe  
 
Councillors Collins and  Kerin 

Apologies: Mrs R Saul, Ms Webster and Ms Perlmutter 
 

In attendance: Deborah Weston, Associate Advisor for Religious Education 
Andrea Winstone, Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness and 
SEND  
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

 

 
Deborah Weston, Associate Advisor for Religious Education 
Andrea Winstone, Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness and 
SEND  
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

  

 
1. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education held on 
9 January 2019, 4 June 2019, 6 November 2019 and 4 March 2020 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

2. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chairs  
 
Nominations were invited for the appointment of Chair of the Committee.  It 
was proposed by Rev. Guest and seconded by Councillor Kerin, that Mr 
Anderson be appointed as Chair of the Committee.  
 
Mr Anderson, commented that if he was to become Chair of SACRE he had 
big shoes to fill, following Rev. Guest. He continued by thanking Rev. Guest 
for all he had done for SACRE. 
 
During discussions it was also agreed that Mr Anderson be moved from 
Committee A to Committee B.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Nominations were invited for the appointment of Vice Chair of Committees A, 
B, C and D.  
 
The Associate Advisor for Religious Education sought if Members were still 
happy with the meeting date and time. It was agreed that a Wednesday was 
still the best day of the week to meet and further agreed to move the start time 
back to 6.30pm.  

 
RESOLVED that:  

 
That Mr P Anderson be appointed as Chair of Thurrock SACRE.  
 
The following members be elected as Vice Chairs:  

 
Committee A: Mr T Ojetola 
Committee B: Mr P Anderson 
Committee C: Ms J Culloty   
Committee D: Councillor Collins  
 

5. Collective Worship  
 
The Associate Adviser for Religious Education presented the report to 
Members, and in doing so, outlined the report detailing that one of the duties 
of SACRE w
[...]
revious meeting at the end 
of 2019 were helpful when comparing with the schools policies. 
 
It was further commented that it was felt there was no need to amend the 
current list as it expressed what Members of SACRE looking for. 
 
Members went on to discuss the language to explain Collective Worship within 
school policies and it was felt that sometimes this was confusing for parents, 
phrases such as ‘Let us pray’ we're connected to the Christian faith. The 
Associate Adviser for Religious Education explained that the definition of 
Collective Worship hadn't been changed or amended since the 1944 Act. 
 
It was queried as to whether it was possible to create a policy template with 
clearer language to make it easier for parents to understand when looking on 
schools websites. 
 
The Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness and SEND referred to the 
question on British Values, and in doing so, explained that British values were 
be taught within schools; however these were taught within different subjects 
other than Religious Education such as PSHE. She further stated that 
Collective Worship within Schools would be covered in other curriculum areas 
such as year or group assemblies. 
 
The Teacher Representatives stated that teaching British values went hand-
in-hand with Collective Worship. All of the teachers agreed that they were at 
the core of the curriculum. It was further stated that British values were within 
all faiths such as Sikhism, with children being taught to be kind and honest. 
The Teacher Representatives further agreed with the point made by the 
Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness and SEND in that these were also at 
the core of school assemblies 
 
The Associate Adviser for Religious Education replied to the suggestion of 
having a template for SACRE to produce to schools, in that although this was 
a good idea in principal, schools were not required to have a policy on Collect 
Worship.  However if SACRE wished the Associate Adviser for Religious 
Education was happy to write to the schools and share their lists with them, 
which they could use to create their own policy amend their policy if they 
wished. 
 

Page 7



The Chair of the Committee stated that all schools were different when it 
came to teaching Collective Worship for example Faith schools such as 
Catholic or Church of England schools within the borough would aim their 
teachings toward their faiths. 
 
Stella Lawson left the committee at 7 PM. 
 
RESOLVED that SACRE: 
 

Consider a sample of policies from Thurrock schools to determine how 
Collective Worship is offered in local schools in the light of the legal 
requirements set out in section 3 below. 

A. Harris Academy Ockendon 
B. Grays Convent 
C. Kenningtons Primary 
D. Bulham Primary 

 

The policies reviewed in 2019 were as follows: 

1. Harris Academies – new policy attached (Harris Ockendon 2019) 

2. Bonneygate – 2015 policy on the website 

3. Horndon on the Hill – due for review November 2020 

4. Kenningtons Dec 2016 policy on website 

5. St Clere’s Sept 2018 policy on website 

 
Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
Members of SACRE agreed that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business, on the grounds that they could 
involve the possible disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph1 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 

 
6. Supplementary Guidance on Progression within the Agreed Syllabus  

 
The Associate Adviser for Religious Education introduced the report 
explaining that in order to discharge its legal duties, SACRE monitored 
provision for Religious Education in its local area where Religious Education 
was delivered in accordance with the local Agreed Syllabus.  
 
Members heard how Thurrock introduced a new Agreed Syllabus in 2016 and 
had conducted regular monitoring exercises to establish how effective the 
new syllabus had been i
[...]
perspective that could be 
added to the resources section of the website. 

 
Any Other Business  
 
The Chair of the SACRE advised that the next meeting was to be held in 
November 2020.  
 
Members of SACRE offered their thanks to Rev. Guest as this was this last 
meeting on SACRE. He was further congratulated for his award of 
Freedom of Borough.  
 

Page 9



 
 

The meeting finished at 7.17pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 10

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


4 November 2020 ITEM: 5 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

Monitoring Provision for RE in Thurrock Schools 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Non-Key 

Report of: Deborah Weston, Associate Adviser for Religious Education 

Accountable Assistant Director: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director Learning 

Inclusion and Skills 

Accountable Director: Shelia Murphy, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
In order to discharge its legal duties, SACRE monitors provision for Religious 
Education in its local area where RE is delivered in accordance with the local Agreed 
Syllabus. Thurrock introduced a new Agreed Syllabus in 2016 and regularly monitors 
data on provision for the subject to establish how effective the new syllabus has 
been in meeting its aim to raise standards of RE. This report is based on two 
sources of information. 1: the school workforce census for secondary schools 
collected in November each year. 2. A review of primary school websites. 

 
1. Recommendation(s): 

1.1 That SACRE considers 

 The school workforce data for 2019 in Appendix 1 

 The task for reviewing primary school website in Appendix 2 

1.2 The SACRE consider any follow up action that might be warranted such 
as: 

 Where good practice is identified 

 Where there is no evidence that the requirements of the Agreed 
Syllabus are met  

 Where there looks to be limited or no provision. 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2. Introduction and Background 
 

It has been possible in the past for SACRE to carry out its monitoring function 
using a variety of methods: 
a. School visits and lesson observations 
b. The collation of comments on RE found in Ofsted inspection reports 
c. Analysis of data 

Smaller education budgets and less staff capacity mean that specific visits to 

schools by specialist advisers for RE are no longer possible for most local 

authorities, Ofsted no longer report on RE in particular and therefore SACREs 

around the country largely rely on data and information that schools are 

prepared to share from their own self-evaluative work. 

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 To comply with the School Information (England) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2012, all schools including academies and free 
schools must publish the content of the religious education curriculum for 
each academic year on their school website.12 

 
3.2 A census of the school workforce is carried out annual and for secondary 

schools, this includes data about the number of hours of provision for each 
year group for each subject of the curriculum 

 
3.3 These methods of collective information on provision for RE cannot be used in 

isolation but the results should complement GCSE data and the pilot survey 
that are already part of this year’s SACRE workplan. 

 

4. Reasons for Recommendation 

 
4.1 One of the responsibilities of a SACRE is to monitor provision for RE to be 

given in accordance with its Agreed Syllabus 
 
5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 
 
5.1 Not applicable 
 
6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 

impact 

6.1 The Local Authority reviews its Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education on a 
regular basis; 

 Publishes an Annual Report of its w
[...]
alth, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder) 
 

 Not applicable 

Page 13



8.  Appendices  
 

 Appendix 1- School workforce data for 2019. 

 Appendix 2 - task for reviewing primary school website. 

 
 
Report Author: 
 
Deborah Weston 

Associate Adviser for RE 

Page 14



Appendix 1 

 

  

S
ch

o
o

l

T
y

p
e

%
 T

im
e

 fo
r R

E
 (Y

r 7
)

%
 T

im
e

 fo
r R

E
 (Y

r 8
)

%
 T

im
e

 fo
r R

E
 (Y

r 9
)

%
 T

im
e

 fo
r R

E
 (Y

r 1
0

)

%
 T

im
e

 fo
r R

E
 (Y

r 1
1

)

%
 T

im
e

 fo
r R

E
 (Y

r 1
2

)

%
 T

im
e

 fo
r R

E
 (Y

r 1
3

)

%
 T

im
e

 fo
r R

E
 (K

S
3

)

%
 T

im
e

 fo
r R

E
 (K

S
4

)

%
 T

im
e

 fo
r R

E
 (K

S
5

)

%
 T

im
e

 fo
r R

E
 (A

ll)

K
S

4
 F

C
 E

n
try

 %

K
S

4
 S

C
 E

n
try

 %

K
S

4
 A

ll E
n

try
 %

%
 9

-4
 F

u
ll C

o
u

rse

%
 9

-4
 S

h
o

rt C
o

u
rse

O
fste

d
 R

a
tin

g
 (2

0
1

8
)

P
e

rce
n

ta
g

e
S

e
co

n
d

a
ry

S
e

co
n

d
a

ry
 P

re
m

iu
m

S
p

o
n

so
r

Grays Convent High School Voluntary aided school 8.33 8.63 8.28 11.16 10.42 0 0 8.41 10.78 0 9.47 94.7 3.5 98.2 85.2 75 Good 22% Low 0

The Gateway Academy Academy sponsor led 4.2 4.48 14.56 12.51 0 0 0 7.64 5.75 0 6.84 74.8 0 74.8 49.2 Requires improvement42% Medium The Gateway Learning Community

Ormiston Park Academy Academy sponsor led 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Good 43% Medium Ormiston Academies Trust

The Ockendon Academy Foundation school 6.87 6.66 7.46 7.45 7.25 6.74 5.82 7.01 7.35 6.29 7.02 100 0 100 41.3 Good 34% Low 0

Ortu Gable Hall School Foundation school 0 2.51 2.96 0.7 0 0 0 1.81 0.36 0 1.02 24.2 0 24.2 63.8 Requires improvement21% Low 0

William Edwards School Foundation school 2.6 4.49 4.53 1.19 0 0 0 3.89 0.58 0 2.49 3 0 3 71.4 16% Very Low 0

St Clere's School Foundation school 4.55 5.13 2.5 0 0 0 0 4.13 0 0 2.48 0 28.6 28.6 87.7 Good 24% Low 0

Harris Academy Chafford Hundred Foundation school 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12.2 0 12.2 77.3 Outstanding14% Very Low 0

The Hathaway Academy Academy sponsor led 0 0 0 2.13 2.11 0 0 0 2.12 0 0.73 13.7 0 13.7 47.1 Good 34% Low Academy Transformation Trust

Hassenbrook Academy Academy converter 3.37 3.57 3.17 0 0 0 0 3.34 0 0 1.82 0 0 0 35% Low ORTU Federation Ltd

Harris Academy Riverside

P
age 15



Appendix 2 

 

P
age 16



4 November 2020 ITEM: 6 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

Update on National Developments and Opportunities 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Non-Key 

Report of: Deborah Weston, Associate Adviser for Religious Education 

Accountable Assistant Director: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director Learning 

Inclusion and Skills 

Accountable Director: Shelia Murphy, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report details the key national developments that impact on Religious Education 
with suggestions for actions by SACRE 

 
1. Recommendation(s): 

1.1 That SACRE Members  

 Review the information collected in Appendix 1 

 Evaluate the relevance of each section for RE in Thurrock 

 Consider the suggested actions 

2. Introduction and Background 
 

In the period since the last SACRE meeting, a number of developments have 
taken place such as the publication of a report from Theos and decisions by 
the Department for Education. These are presented to SACRE for 
consideration in support of the duties of SACRE and in accordance with the 
work plan. 

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 Schools need to be informed about national developments and opportunities 

available to them but it is important not to overload them with information. 
 
3.2 Likewise, SACRE needs to be aware of the national context for information 

they receive that applies just to Thurrock. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



3.3 SACRE needs therefore to decide on which information to share with schools 
and which reports and national data is most relevant to the situation in 
Thurrock. 

 

4. Reaso
[...]
mething for everyone. There’s lots to choose from, and we hope that you 
will pick and mix from across the month and weekend to create a programme that works for you. 
You do not have to attend a seminar at every time slot. 
 
Keynote speakers include Richard Kueh, OFSTED RE subject specialist, Christine Counsell on 
curriculum construction and progression in RE, a panel on worldviews in RE and a panel on Anti- 
racist RE. 
 
NATRE will be running twilight sessions throughout January, culminating in a weekend of keynotes, 
seminars and networking. These will be announced soon! Delegates who have already booked a 
place will be the first to hear about them and book their sessions. 

Book soon to avoid missing out on the early bird discount which ends 31 October 2020. 

Find out full details and book here  
 
How can we encourage teachers from our area to attend?  

 
 
Deborah Weston 

Page 28

http://www.natre.org.uk/about-natre/free-resources-for-you-and-your-pupils/
https://www.natre.org.uk/courses-events/strictlyRE-2021/


4 November 2020 ITEM: 7 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

Work Plan Review and Update for 2020-2021 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Non-Key 

Report of: Deborah Weston, Associate Adviser for Religious Education 

Accountable Assistant Director: Michele Lucas, Assistant Director Learning 

Inclusion and Skills 

Accountable Director: Shelia Murphy, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
A work plan for 2020-21 was agreed at the Autumn Term meeting in 2019. Members 
considered the non-statutory guidance on RE made links between it and the planned 
actions for 2019-2020, This report proposes a review of that plan and some 
suggestions for 2020-2021 
 
1. Recommendation(s): 

1.1 That SACRE members review the workplan for 2019-2020 and consider 
the recommendations for work in 2020-21 

2. Introduction and Background 
 

This workplan sets out a list of objectives for SACRE based on the 
responsibilities for SACRE described in the non-statutory guidance. For each 
of these responsibilities, there follows a set of actions and success criteria. 

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 The scope of work plan must take account of the current SACRE budget 

which comes from the CSSB (central schools services block) of funding which 
is allocated to each local authority.  

 
3.2 National and local developments in RE or in education more generally may 

require SACRE to edit the plan during the year. 
 

  

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



4. Reasons for Recommendation 

 
4.1 A well designed workplan specifies objectives for a committee, actions to 

meet the objective, criteria to evaluate the success of the actions and 
timelines for completion of the goals. 

 
5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 
 
5.1 Not applicable 
 
6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 

impact 

6.1 The Local Authority reviews its Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education on a 
regular basis; 

 Publishes an Annual Report of its work; 
 Offers guidance on resources and methods of teaching and in consultation 

with Thurrock Schools; 
 Monitors the quality of provision for RE and Collective Acts of Worship in 

Thurrock. 

This exercise falls under all three elements of this programme. 

7. Implications 
 
7.1 Financial 

 
Implications verified by: David May 

     Strategic Lead Finance, Corporate Finance 
 
There are no financial implications to this report since the analysis of the data 
collected through this exercise will be conducted by the Associate RE Adviser 
as part of her work 
 

7.2 Legal 
 

Implications verified by:  Lucinda Bell  
 Education Lawyer  

 
The legal duties on the advisory council are set out in section 391 Education 
Act 1996.  The main one is to advise the local authority on such matters 
connected with the religious worship in community school
[...]
5



Schedule 2020/21 
 
Date of meeting 

 
 
Subject 

 
Objective (note – 
objectives 1 and 2 
apply to all meetings) 

Autumn 2020  National developments - update 

 Monitoring provision via school workforce data 

 Review of membership and attendance 

 Evaluation of work plan 

 Review of provision via school website - proposed template 

 6 

 7 

 2 

 6 

6 

Spring 2020  Monitoring provision via GCSE and A level results 

 Annual report approval 

 Relationships: 
o Schools and Academies 
o the Council 
o Governors 
o Communities of religion and belief 
o Thurrock work on Community Integration  
o NASACRE 
o Youth Cabinet 
o Regional Schools Commissioners 
 

 6 
 

 3 

 

 4+5 

Summer 2020  Standards and Achievements in RE in schools 

 Review of SACRE website 

 Review of Collective Worship and right of withdrawal 

 Review of SACRE Youth Conference 

 Annual report including GCSE results 

 Ofsted Framework on RE – latest reports [postponed from autumn 

term] 

 6 

 6 

 6 

 5 

 4 

 7 

 6 

 

P
age 36


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Monitoring Provision for RE in Thurrock Schools
	6 Update on National Developments and Opportunities
	7 Work Plan Review and Update for 2020-2021



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education held on 4 November 2020 at 6.30 pm 
 

Committee A:  Mrs S Lawson, Mr A Kariyawasam and Mr T Ojetola 

 
Committee B: 
 

 
Mr A Anderson and Mrs L Fry  

Committee C: 
 

Ms Jellicoe and Mrs Pumfrey 
 

Committee D: 
 

Councillor Kerin 

Apologies: Ms J Culloty, Mrs H Kaur, Ms Webster and Councillor Collins. 
 

In attendance: Deborah Weston, Associate Advisor for Religious Education 
Andrea Winstone, Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness and 
SEND  
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed to the Council’s online webcast channel. 

 
7. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education held on 
3 June 2020 were approved as a correct record subject to noting the incorrect 
spelling of Mr Kariyawasam surname. 
 

8. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

10. Monitoring Provision for RE in Thurrock Schools  
 
The Associate Advisor for Religious Education introduced the report and in 
doing so explained that in order to discharge its legal duties SACRE 
monitored the provision for religious education within its local area, where 
Religious Education was delivered in accordance with the local agreed 
syllabus. She continued by stating that in the past it had been possible for 
SACRE to carry out its monitoring functions using a variety of methods such 
as school visits and analysis of data. 
 



Members discussed the document in appendix 1 of the report commenting it 
was good news in relation to key stage three where provision appeared to be 
fairly consistent however the number of schools offering key stage four 
religious education seemed low. It was mentioned that schools needed to 
keep websites and information up to date, has it been brought to the 
associate advisors attention that the data reported by St Cleres school was 
not correct. 
 
During discussions, the importance of schools ensuring data and information 
on the website being correct was raised. Members commented that perhaps 
SACRE could write to schools reminding them of their statutory duty to 
provide this information. 
 
The teachers present commented that sometimes it could depend on the title 
of the subject on the school timetable as some schools would report their 
teaching hours under philosophy for example and therefore when data 
collecting would not receive all of the relevant data required as any system. 
The adviser explained that she had checked the philosophy data and did not 
find any Thurrock Schools reporting hours under that heading. The system 
used would not pick up on a different subject names so schools needed to be 
vigilant about this matter or risked misleading SACRE and others that use this 
data. SACRE Members heard how some schools were struggling to find time 
to teach key stage three and above in relation to Religious Education which 
was a shame as children who were taking the subject love the lessons and 
the schemes of work of which teachers followed. 
 
Members moved on to discuss appendix 2 of the report which proposed a 
means of evaluating school websites for RE. It was commented that it was 
interesting to see the differences between the local primary schools’ website 
descriptions of REand the importance of following the syllabus it was stressed 
of the, one member who had looked at Aveley Primary School stated she felt 
it fell into the exceptional category set out on the table.  
 
It was commented that headteachers would find this document useful and 
during discussions it was decided to include a document within the 
headteachers news bulletin and suggest that it might be used for self-
evaluation and exemplifying good practice.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1.1 That SACRE considers 

 The school workforce data for 2019 in Appendix 1 

 The task for reviewing primary school website in Appendix 2 

1.2 The SACRE consider any follow up action that might be warranted 
such as: 

 Where good practice is identified 

 Where there is no evidence that the requirements of the 
Agreed Syllabus are met  



 Where there looks to be limited or no provision. 

 
11. Work Plan Review and Update for 2020-2021  

 
The work plan was presented by the Associate Advisor for Religious 
Education, who explains the work plan set out a list of objectives based on 
their responsibilities for SACRE as described in a non-statutory guidance. For 
each responsibility they were set of actions and success criteria listed. 
 
It was enquired if monitoring of GCSE and A-level results could be included 
and if so how could SACRE insure there was a level playing field. The 
Associate Advisor explained the government published exam results data for 
GCSE and A-levels. The strategic lead for school effectiveness and SEND 
commented that no results would be published this year due to COVID-19, 
and therefore the last data published was that the previous academic year. 
 
Members enquired as to where the invites to the youth Council could be 
included on the work plan for future meetings, as the Youth Council had been 
invited to previous meetings and their input was greatly received. 
 
RESOLVED that SACRE review the workplan for 2019-2020 and consider 
the recommendations for work in 2020-21 
 

12. Update on National Developments and Opportunities  
 
The Associate Advisor for Religious Education addressed SACRE Members 
introducing the report which detailed the key national developments which 
impacted on Religious Education. Since the last meeting of SACRE a number 
of developments had taken place such as the publication of a report from 
Theos and decisions by the Department of Education, these were presented 
for consideration and comments by SACRE 
 
Members discussed the spirited arts competition and suggested that SACRE 
promote the competition to all local schools and see what creative RE could 
be presented.  The teachers on SACRE commented it was a great idea to 
circulate within schools and assured separate the beautiful pieces of work 
could be submitted by children. Chair commented he felt this was an excellent 
opportunity for SACRE to get in contact with schools and asked if this two 
could be included within the headteachers bulletin. 
 
SACRE moved on to discuss the Farmington Scholarship, the Associate 
Advisor for Religious Education commented this had been very successful 
and she was keen to share with Thurrock local schools. She continued by 
explaining questions from schools were prepared ahead of the virtual meeting 
where the questions within answered for the children remotely. It was 
commented that St Cleres School had a very good teacher who taught the 
Islamic faith and was very keen to answer questions from students on the 
faith and regularly gave assemblies. 
 



Discussions tend to Theo’s latest report of worldviews in a religious education 
and the adviser to SACRE queried if members felt they had a sufficient 
understanding on the concept of worldviews and whether this subject should 
be on a future agenda. It was mentioned that out of the three meetings a year 
perhaps the understanding of worldviews within religious education should be 
added to the workplan and members of the youth cabinet invited to such a 
meeting so they could explain their own personal views.  
 
RESOLVED that SACRE Members: 
 

 Review the information collected in Appendix 1 

 Evaluate the relevance of each section for RE in Thurrock 

 Consider the suggested actions 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.03 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

